

IN THE COURT OF TARUN V.P. AHUJA, 4TH ADDL. SESSIONS
JUDGE,
AT : VALSAD.

SESSIONS CASE NO. 11 OF 2020

Appearance

Accused No.4 namely Rohit @ Raja along with his Ld. Adv.
Shri B.N. Punitkar.

:: O R D E R B E L O W E X H. 117 ::

1. Accused No.4 Ronit @ Raja has filed an application for cancellation of proceedings under Sec.82 of Cr.P.C. It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused No.4 that wife of the applicant/accused was not well and was under medical treatment in the month of June, July & August 2022, due to which the accused was not able to remain present before the Court on the date of hearing. The accused No.4 has also filed the copies of medical treatment papers of his wife.

2. Ld. APP for the State submits that he has no objection to the present application. Further, the Ld. Advocate for the applicant/ accused has submitted that the accused undertake to remain present on each date of hearing in future.

3. Looking to the facts and circumstances, the present application is allowed :

O R D E R

1. The present application stands allowed and proceedings initiated under Sec.82 of Cr.P.C. against the accused no.4 stands cancelled.
2. No order as to costs.

Date : 21.09.2022.

[TARUN V.P. AHUJA]
(UID-GJ01545)
4th Addl. Sessions Judge,
Valsad,